



CARDOZO

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

1-12-2022

Brief of Amici Curiae 23 Law Professors in Support of Petitioner

Leslie Salzman

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, salzman@yu.edu

Rebekah Diller

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, rebekah.diller@yu.edu

Cardozo Bet Tzedek Legal Services

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#), [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Disability Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Salzman, Leslie; Diller, Rebekah; and Cardozo Bet Tzedek Legal Services, "Brief of Amici Curiae 23 Law Professors in Support of Petitioner" (2022). *Amicus Briefs*. 5.

<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/5>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. By Extending <i>Ross</i> to Bar Longstanding Exceptions to the IDEA Exhaustion Re- quirement, the Sixth Circuit Distorts Ex- haustion Doctrine and Creates a Circuit Split	5
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split.....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Misreading of <i>Ross</i> Distorts Basic Principles of Statutory Construction	7
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Frustrates the Goal of Promoting Voluntary Settle- ment and Is Not Justified by Any Pur- poses of Exhaustion	11
A. The IDEA is Structured to Resolve Disputes Quickly in Order to Provide Timely Special Education Services	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Under- mines the Goal of this Court and Con- gress to Encourage Voluntary Dispute Resolution.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Requiring a Disabled Student to Have a Hearing on Claims that Have Already Been Resolved Does Not Further the Purposes of Exhaustion.....	16
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to Section 1415(l)’s Text.....	20
A. Section 1415(l) Should Be Read According to Its Plain Language	20
B. The Arguments for Requiring Exhaustion Are Non-Textual, and Unsupportable After a Student Has Accepted an IDEA Settlement	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Espanola Pub. Sch.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	10
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)....	10, 16
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	11, 16
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>D.D. ex rel. Ingram v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6, 21
<i>Dorsey v. City of Detroit</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	19
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	6, 17
<i>E.E. v. California</i> , No. 21-cv-07585-SI, 2021 WL 5139660 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2021).....	13
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	14
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	12
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2, 6, 9
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	14
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	14
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	23
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	9
<i>Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of the La. State Museum</i> , 901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Montana Nat’l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	10
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Sch.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6, 19, 24
<i>Nieves–Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Polera v. Board of Ed.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	17
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	11
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	1, 8, 9
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 247 U.S. 282 (1918)	10
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	10
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	12
<i>Witte v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)(ii)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132	18
Pub. L. No. 99-372, § 3, 100 Stat. 796	1, 2
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	9
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
66 Am. Jur. 2d Release (2021)	15
California Deskbook on Complex Civil Litiga- tion Management (2021)	15
Center for Appropriate Disp. Resol. in Special Educ., <i>IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Sum- mary for: U.S. and Outlying Areas 2008–09 to 2018–19</i> (2020)	14
Mark C. Weber, <i>A New Look at Section 504 and the ADA in Special Education Cases</i> , 16 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1 (2010)	25
National Ctr. on Birth Defects and Developmen- tal Disabilities, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Why Act Early if You’re Con- cerned about Development?</i> (Apr. 19, 2021)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Susan R. Easterbrooks et al., <i>Ignoring Free, Appropriate, Public Education, a Costly Mistake: The Case of F.M. & L.G. versus Barbour County</i> , 9 <i>J. Deaf Stud. & Deaf Educ.</i> 219 (2004).....	13
Theodore Eisenberg & Charlotte Lanvers, <i>What is the Settlement Rate and Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 111 (2009)....	14, 15
U. S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-22, <i>Special Education: IDEA Dispute Resolution Activity in Selected States Varied Based on School Districts’ Characteristics</i> (2019).....	13, 22
Wyatte C. Hall, <i>What You Don’t Know Can Hurt You: The Risk of Language Deprivation by Impairing Sign Language Development in Deaf Children</i> , 21 <i>Maternal & Child Health J.</i> 961 (2017).....	13
 TREATISES	
Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil (2021)	15
R. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	7
